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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY  

(Docket No. D—901214--044)  
 

In The Matter Of:  
CHRISTOPHER J. MANGIONE, R.Ph.  

1024 Pennfield Road  
Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44121  

(R.Ph. No. 03—2—14104)  
 

INTRODUCTION  

THE MATTER OF CHRISTOPHER J. MANGIONE CAME TO HEARING ON 
APRIL 22, 1991 BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: 
JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph. (presiding); METTA LOU HENDERSON, R.Ph.; 
NORMAN LEIBOW, R.Ph.; TIMOTHY MOORE, R.Ph.; BETTY NICHOL, R.Ph.; 
ROBERT VALENTINE, R.Ph.; AND MELVIN WILCZYNSKI, R.Ph. 
CHRISTOPHER J. MANGIONE WAS REPRESENTED BY WILLIAM T. DOYLE, 
AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY STEVE DLOTT, 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.  

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE  

(A) Testimony  
 
State’s Witnesses:  
(1) Christopher Reed, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy  
 
Respondent’s Witnesses:  
 
(1) Edward A. Hannan, Pharmacist Rehabilitation Organization, Investigator  
(2) Christopher Mangione, R.Ph., Respondent  

(B) Exhibits  

State’s Exhibits:  

(1) Exhibit A — Notice of Opportunity letter dated December 14, 1990.  
(2) Exhibit B — Hearing Request letter dated January 2, 1991.  
(3) Exhibit C — Hearing Schedule letter dated January 17, 1991.  
(4) Exhibit D — Hearing Schedule letter dated January 18, 1991.  
(5) Exhibit E — Hearing Schedule letter dated February 1, 1991. 
(6) Exhibit F — Letter of Representation from William T. Doyle, Attorney for  
 Respondent, dated February 22, 1991.  
(7) Exhibit G — Hearing Schedule letter dated February 25, 1991.  
(8) Exhibit H — Continuance Request letter dated February 26, 1991.  
(9) Exhibit I — Hearing Schedule letter dated March 5, 1991.  
(10) Exhibit 1 — Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Christopher John Mangione  
 showing original date of licensure as April 7, 1981.  



(11) Exhibit 1A —  
(12) Exhibit 4 —  
(13) Exhibit 5 —  
(14) Exhibit 6  
(15) Exhibit 7 —  
(16) Exhibit 8 — -  
(17) Exhibit 9 —  
(18) Exhibit 10 —  
 
Respondent’s Exhibits:  
 
(1) Exhibit 1 — Copy of Resume of Christopher J. Mangione.  
(2) Exhibit 2 —   
(3) Exhibit 3 — Copy of two—page Impaired Pharmacist’s Contract of Chris 
 Mangione with Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc. dated July 22, 
 1988.  
(4) Exhibit 4 —  
(5) Exhibit 5 —  
(6) Exhibit 6 —  
(7) Exhibit 7 — Letter from Susan L. Jones, Ph..D. dated April 16,  
 1991.  
(8) Exhibit 8 —  
(9) Exhibit 9 — Letter to William T. Doyle from Mark 3. Gipson, M.D. not dated.  
(10) Exhibit 10 — Letter to William T. Doyle from Frank Roche, Invacare 
 Corporation, dated April 20, 1991.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 (1) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that 
records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Christopher  
J. Mangione was originally licensed in the state of Ohio on April 7, 1981, 
pursuant to examination, and has been practicing pharmacy in Ohio since that 
date. Records further indicate that, during the period of October 31, 1985 
through June 1, 1988, Christopher J. Mangione was the Responsible 
Phar.macist at Mednet Medical/Surgical Supply, Inc., 18599 Lakeshre Blvd., 
Euclid, Ohio, pursuant to Sections 4729.55 and 4729.27 of the Ohio Revised 
Code and Rule 4729—5—11 of the Ohio Administrative Code.  
 
(2)  
 
(3)  
 
(4)  
 
(5)  
 
(6)  

(7) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that 
Christopher J. Mangione did, as Responsible Pharmacist between October 31, 
1985 and June 1, 1988, fail to keep a record of all controlled substances 
received or dispensed by Mednet Medical/Surgical Supply, Inc. to wit: 
Board,audits of portions of Christopher J. Mangione’s drug stock indicate that he 
did not keep records of dispensing or transfer of the controlled substances 
Morphine Sulfate, Cocaine HC1, and Demerol. Such conduct is in violation of 
Section 3719.07(G) of the Ohio Revised Code and Rules 4729—9—05 and 
4729—9—11 of the Ohio Administrative Code.  



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

(1)  
 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 
concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (2), (3), and (5) through (7) of 
the Findings Of Fact constitutes being guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional 
conduct in the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.  
 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 
concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (2) through (6) of the 
Findings Of Fact constitutes being addicted to or abusing drugs or impaired 
physically or mentally to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice 
pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code.  
 
(4) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 
concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (2) through (7) of the 
Findings Of Fact constitutes being guilty of willfully violating the provisions of 
Sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925., 3719., or 4729. of- the Revised 
Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code.  

ORDER 

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board 
Pharmacy takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist license, No. 
03—2—14104, held by Christopher J. Mangione:  

(A) On the basis of paragraphs (1), (2), and (4) of the Conclusions Of Law 
set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the 
pharmacist identification card held by Christopher J. Mangione for sixty 
months effective September 1, 1991.  
 
(B) Further, the Board will suspend fifty—four months of the sixty— month 
suspension provided that Christopher J. Mangione: 

(1) takes and successfully completes the Jurisprudence examination 
offered by the Board prior, to September 1,  
1991;  
 
(2) does not violate the drug laws of the state of Ohio, any other state, or 
the federal government;  
 
(3) abides by the rules of the State Board of Pharmacy; and  
 
(4) complies with the terms of this Order.  

(C) On the basis of paragraph (3) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above, 
the State Board of Pharmacy hereby places on probation the pharmacist 
identification card held by Christopher 3. Mangione until September 1, 1996.  

Pursuant to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729—3—01 of the Ohio Administrative 
Code, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that Christopher J. 
Mangione’s pharmacist identification card is not in good standing and thereby 
denies the privilege of being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns for a 
period of sixty months effective September 1, 1991.  



The Board further stipulates that Christopher J. Mangione may not serve as a 
responsible pharmacist during this sixty—month period.  

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent 
part that: “Any individual whose identification card is ..., suspended, ..., shall 
return his identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the 
state board of pharmacy within ten days after ... [the effective date] of such 
action.” The certificate and identification card should be forwarded by 
certified mail, return receipt requested.  

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF 
PHARMACY.  
 
MOTION CARRIED.  
 
SO ORDERED.  
 

 


